
Email: committeeservices@horsham.gov.uk
Direct line: 01403 215465

Horsham District Council, Parkside, Chart Way, Horsham, West Sussex RH12 1RL
Telephone: 01403 215100 (calls may be recorded)   Horsham.gov.uk   Chief Executive – Glen Chipp

222

Corporate & Democratic Services
www.hastings.gov.uk/meetings

1

Overview and Scrutiny Committee
Monday, 26th November, 2018 at 5.30 pm
Conference Room, Parkside, Chart Way, Horsham

Councillors: Leonard Crosbie (Chairman)
David Coldwell (Vice-Chairman)
Toni Bradnum
Paul Clarke
Jonathan Dancer
Matthew French
Billy Greening
Nigel Jupp
Lynn Lambert

Tim Lloyd
Mike Morgan
Brian O'Connell
Kate Rowbottom
Ben Staines
Michael Willett

You are summoned to the meeting to transact the following business
Glen Chipp

Chief Executive
Agenda

Page No.

1.  Apologies for absence

2.  Minutes 3 - 12

To approve as correct the minutes of the meeting held on 24th September 2018
(Note: If any Member wishes to propose an amendment to the minutes they 
should submit this in writing to committeeservices@horsham.gov.uk at least 24 
hours before the meeting.  Where applicable, the audio recording of the 
meeting will be checked to ensure the accuracy of the proposed amendment.)

3.  Declarations of Members' Interests

To receive any declarations of interest from Members of the Committee

4.  Announcements

To receive any announcements from the Chairman of the Committee or the 
Chief Executive

5.  Cabinet Member Interview 13 - 14

Public Document Pack

mailto:committeeservices@horsham.gov.uk


Cabinet Member for Finance and Assets 

6.  Medium Term Financial Strategy - Overview and Scrutiny Response

7.  Report on the Council's Corporate Plan Priorities, Finance and Performance Q2 
2018/19

15 - 46

8.  Task and Finish Group Updates

a)  Final Report of the Census Task and Finish Group 47 - 52

b)  Final Report of the Engagement of Overview and Scrutiny Task and Finish 
Group

53 - 58

c)  Actions arising from the Report of the Engagement of Overview and Scrutiny 
Task and Finish Group

(i) Nominations for the members of the working groups
a. Finance and Performance 
b. Business Improvement 
c. Community 

9.  Work Programme 59 - 60

a)  Suggestions for the Work Programme 61 - 64

(i) Running Track 
(ii) S106 Funds (West Sussex County Council) 

10.  Cabinet Forward Plan 65 - 72

11.  Urgent Business

Items not on the agenda which the Chairman of the meeting is of the opinion 
should be considered as urgent because of the special circumstances



1

Overview and Scrutiny Committee
24 SEPTEMBER 2018

Present: Councillors: Leonard Crosbie (Chairman), David Coldwell (Vice-
Chairman), Toni Bradnum, Matthew French, Nigel Jupp, Lynn Lambert, 
Tim Lloyd, Mike Morgan, Brian O'Connell, Kate Rowbottom and 
Michael Willett

Apologies: Councillors: Paul Clarke, Jonathan Dancer and Billy Greening
Absent: Councillors: Ben Staines

Also Present: Godfrey Newman, David Skipp and Claire Vickers

SO/25  MINUTES

The minutes of the Committee held 23rd July 2018 were approved as a correct 
record of the meeting and signed by the Chairman. 

Regarding the recommendation to the Governance Committee (SO/18) there 
continued to be divided opinions amongst the Committee on whether the 
Committee should report directly to Council instead of the Cabinet. Therefore 
the Committee agreed that the Chairman would discuss this outside the 
meeting with the Chief Executive and the Monitoring Officer and bring a 
recommendation back to the next meeting

SO/26  DECLARATIONS OF MEMBERS' INTERESTS

There were no declarations of interest. 

SO/27  ANNOUNCEMENTS

There were no announcements. 

SO/28  CABINET MEMBER INTERVIEW

The Cabinet Member for Planning and Development was invited to the 
Overview and Scrutiny Committee as part of the Cabinet Member interviews. 

A number of questions had been submitted in advance of the meeting by 
Members of the Committee and the answers were presented at the meeting. 

Question 1.

How many new build homes 
[...]
emains pending (100% success);

• So far in 2018, 14 enforcement notices have been issued, of which 9 
have been appealed- the decision on all these appeals remains pending.

Therefore, for the period 2016, 2017 and so far in 2018, 41 enforcement notices 
have been issued, of which 24 have been appealed (60%)- of the appeals 
determined, all were dismissed (100% success).

The Committee was invited to submit supplementary questions. 
The following questions were asked of the Cabinet Member: 

Could the Cabinet Member provide a rough guide of the number of affordable 
houses that were expected in the excess of 1000 houses being built between 
April 2017 to March 2018, and could a breakdown of the different types of 
affordable houses also be provided? 

Regarding one particular case, enforcement had not taken place after 18 years 
which had led to lawful occupation, this had caused frustration for the local 
Member. The Cabinet Member would follow this up with the compliance team.   

Regarding enforcement complaints, in 2016, 317 valid complaints were 
received and were 14 of those had been issued with enforcement notices, 
Members questioned what had happened to the outstanding 303 and was there 
a pattern with regular offenders?

The Cabinet Member noted the questions and answers would be provided 
following the meeting. 

The Chairman thanked the Cabinet Member for attending the meeting and the 
Cabinet Member invited the Committee to submit any further question outside 
the meeting. 

SO/29  REPORT ON THE COUNCIL'S CORPORATE PLAN PRIORITIES, FINANCE 
AND PERFORMANCE Q1 2018/19

The Director of Corporate Resources presented the Report on the Council’s 
Corporate Plan Priorities, Finance and Performance in 2018/19 for quarter one. 

The Director provided a brief update on the report.

The Committee were informed of a slight projected overspend, which was fairly 
normal for the first quarter, Members were informed that with the changes 
resulting from the introduction of the Homelessness Reduction Act numbers of 
households in Bed and Breakfast had gone up, and were continuing to rise. 

Page 7



Overview and Scrutiny Committee
24 September 2018

6

Officers would monitor this closely to try and offset any overspend at the year 
end. 

Members noted that West Sussex County Council’s proposed cuts to in-house 
services could have a considerable impact on Horsham District Council. 
The Council were exploring the best type of homeless accommodation and 
officers would be making an effort to keep people out of Bed and Breakfast. 

As a result of the Act, the Council were having to help house people that 
previously it would not have had a duty to help. This may have caused a spike 
in the figures. The changes proposed by the County Council could make more 
people unintentionally homeless and the District Council had a duty to help 
these. As a result of the nature of homelessness the officers have to make an 
estimate in terms of figures and would be unable to know the exact cost until 
things have settled down.

If the Committee requested further, more detailed explanation, it was suggested 
that they invite the Head of Housing to a future meeting. 

The Director of Corporate Resources confirmed that the opening of The Bridge 
at Broadbridge Heath was on time and on budget. 

Members questioned the Capital Outturn Forecast, the full year spend was 30% 
down on the budgeted figure. The Director reassured the Committee that all 
senior officers have asked their teams again to be accurate about their spend 
and when it was actually going to happen, to ensure more accurate budgeting. 

The Chairman reminded Members to submit their questions based on the 
information in the Report, in advance of the meeting, for a full answer to be 
prepared by the officers. 

SO/30  TASK AND FINISH GROUP UPDATES

SO/31  FINAL REPORT OF THE REVIEW OF COUNCILLORS' TECHNOLOGY 
TASK AND FINISH GROUP

The final report of the Review of Councillor’s Technology Task and Finish 
Group was presented to the Committee. 

The Group had been asked to review the technology needs of the Councillors’ 
to enable them to carry out their duties effectively and efficiently. 

The Committee noted the report and recommendations. 

The recommendations were approved. 

Page 8



Overview and Scrutiny Committee
24 September 2018

7

7

RECOMMENDED TO THE CABINET MEMBER FOR FINANCE AND 
ASSETS

1. That all Councillor held iPads be upgraded or replaced, if applicable, by a 
more suitable hardware and compatible software, that is appropriate and 
that allows enhanced functionality, i.e.  Office 365.  

2. That Councillors should be enabled to use their own equipment i.e. laptops, 
smart phones, computers, or own iPad, if they wish to do so. The Council 
will help ensure adherence to GDPR guidelines, and ensure security of 
Council data by the IT department checking the equipment for suitability. If it 
is suitable, the equipment will need to be configured by IT to provide access 
to a corporate ‘container’.  Council data will then be secure.

3. A training plan should be devised, then delivered soon after the 2019 
elections to ensure that all Councillors have an opportunity to get the best 
out of their Council devices and from any container facility on their own 
devices. On going training would then be necessary. 

4. Further investigation is required into aiding Councillors to be able to print 
from their iPads within Parkside.

SO/32  ENGAGEMENT OF SCRUTINY IN COUNCIL ACTIVITIES TASK AND 
FINISH GROUP

The Chairman of the Engagement of Overview and Scrutiny Task and Finish 
Group provided an update following the first meeting. 

Discussions at the first meeting had leant towards the reinstatement of three 
standing working groups or sub-committees to encompass finance and 
performance, community (to include health and crime and disorder matters) and 
business improvement. Whilst the task and finish groups would be maintained. 

The 
[...]
n welcomed the comprehensive report and opened the item up for 
discussion. 

Members commented that report had highlighted errors in the way the Council 
acted and that the senior officers involved had now left the Council, so it was 
not practicable to ask them why they believed that the exemption applied. 
Lessons had been learnt and the Members felt nothing more could be achieved 
at this stage. The Committee felt total openness was guaranteed as a result of 
this decision. 

The new NPPF would provide a template on the information which should be 
provided by developers in the future. This guidance would be available for 
Councils in November 2018 and will provide guidelines for officers and 
Councillors on how to deal with viability rules and planning applications going 
forward. This framework would also detail any exceptional circumstances. 

The Committee noted that the default position going forward would be for public 
disclosure of information, with the prescribed format, and it would not for the 
Council to seek advice from the developer on whether or not the information 
should be disclosed. 

The Chairman concluded that the Committee accepted the report. 

RESOLVED

Page 10



Overview and Scrutiny Committee
24 September 2018

9

9

That the findings of (1) Information Commissioner’s Decision Notice 
FER0690402 and (2) Planning Policy Guidance published by Ministry of 
Housing Communities and Local Government on 24th July 2018 in 
respect of publishing viability assessments, be noted. 

SO/35  UPDATE ON THE VIABILITY FRAMEWORK INCLUDED IN THE REVISED 
NPPF

The Committee accepted the update on the Viability Framework included in the 
Revised NPPF. 

SO/36  WORK PROGRAMME 2018/19

Two members of the public spoke on this item. 

There were two concerns arising from the statements made by the members of 
the public. A work programme suggestion which had previously been submitted 
and the subject of this request. 

The Committee noted that Councillor O’Connell had previously met with the 
Director of Planning and the officers from the Strategic Planning team who 
would provide him with monthly updates on S106 agreements and these were 
then fed back into the Committee. The Member was keen to see these 
meetings reinstated. 

The Chairman concluded that the Committee agreed to accept the statements 
made by the members of public and the Chairman would liaise with the Director 
of Place to provide comments by the next meeting of the Committee. 

Secondly, the Chairman hoped that the on going review of S106 would be 
addressed by the current task and finish group – Engagement of Overview and 
Scrutiny, the Chairman felt that this was an item which should be brought back 
onto the Committee’s agenda. 

The Committee supported the reinstatement of the regular s106 update 
meetings. 

The Committee noted the current work programme. 

SO/37  URGENT BUSINESS

None. 

SO/38  EXCLUSION OF PRESS AND PUBLIC

The Chairman excluded the press and public on the following grounds: 

Page 11



Overview and Scrutiny Committee
24 September 2018

10

Exempt by virtue of Paragraph 1,2 and 3 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A to the Local 
Government Act 1972 – (1) Information relating to any individual, (2) 
Information which is likely to reveal the identity of an individual, (3) Information 
relating to the financial or business affairs of any particular person (including the 
authority holding that information)

SO/39  DRAFT REPORT OF THE CENSUS REVENUES AND BENEFITS TASK 
AND FINISH GROUP

The draft report of the Census Revenues and Benefits Task and Finish Group 
was presented to the Committee. 

The Chairman of the Task and Finish Group explained that Group had since 
received comments on the report by various senior officers, former and present, 
as well as officers at Mid-Sussex District Council. It had also been sent to the 
Cabinet Members who were members of the Census Joint Committee. 

All comments had been considered and incorporated, where appropriate. An 
updated version of the report was circulated at the Committee meeting. 

The Task and Finish Group would consider (in an informal setting as the Group 
had been formally closed at the last meeting of the Committee) and approve a 
final version of the report which would be officially presented to the Committee 
at its next meeting on 26th November 2018. 

The meeting closed at 7.32 pm having commenced at 5.30 pm

CHAIRMAN

Page 12



Cabinet Member for Finance and Assets Portfolio Summary 2018/19
26th November 2018

Functions of the Cabinet 
Member

Corporate Plan Priorities 2016 -19 (as updated for year Q2) 
Position at November 2018

Successes and challenges, 
performance summary

Forthcoming 
Decisions

(Forward Plan)
a) General supervision and control of the 
finances of the Council and the auditing of 
the Council's accounts. 
b) Overall responsibility for the production of 
the draft budget and jointly with the Cabinet, 
its proposal to the Council. 
c) Overall responsibility for the Council's 
insurances.
d) The determination of requests for transfer 
of funds within budgets (virements) 
exceeding £100,000 but not exceeding 
£250,000. 
e) The writing off of debts in excess of 
£5,000. 
f) Overall responsibility for the 
administration of benefits. 
g) Overall responsibility for the 
development, implementation and review of 
policies for the procurement of services, 
supplies and works to the Council. 
h) Overall responsibility for the proper 
management of the Council’s property 
assets including authorisation, subject to the 
key decision framework, of the acquisition, 
disposal and dealing with any property 
assets and the development, 
implementation and review of the Council’s 
Asset Management Plan. 
i) Overall responsibility for the provision of 
facilities management to the Council's 
offices.
 j) Overall responsibility for risk 
management throughout the Council. 
k) The determination of applications for 
discretionary rate r
[...]
members.  

At the first meeting of the T&FG on the 18th September 2017 the following terms of 
reference were agreed: 

1. to continue the work of the F&P on CenSus Revenues and Benefits from March 
2017 on the Housing Subsidy Audit, and

2. review the working practices of CenSus following on from the officers’ measures to 
mitigate the situation.   

Page 47

Agenda Item 8a



The T&FG met a further four times between February and July 2018. At those meetings 
the T&FG received evidence from HDC’s former Chief Executive, the Director of Corporate 
Services and Chief Internal Auditor. The T&FG also had the benefit of the evidence 
provided at the F&P meeting on the 24th March 2017 by Councillors Gordon Lindsay and 
Brian Donnelly who were members of the JCC from 2013/14 to 2015/16 and 2014/15 to 
2015/16 respectively.

HDC’s Director of Corporate Services in March 2018 informed the T&FG that the 
forecasted cost to HDC for external consultants to “clean up” the R&B database due to 
errors made by CJC in benefits assessments was £120,000. In addition on 6th April the 
T&FG received confirmation that even though HDC had withdrawn from the CJC in March 
2018 as at April 2018 a total provision of circa £660,000 had then been made for any 
future loss of subsidies for the years between 2018/19 and 2021/22 due to past errors and 
suspect database. Those provisions have been reassessed since LGSS’s appointment in 
April and in October the T&FG were advised that the expectation of losses is now around 
£200,000 which only relates to the uncertainty about the years 2017/18 and 2018/19 
following the reduced error rate since LGSS took over.    

As the DWP withheld subsidies of £1,100 in relation to 2016/17, the total subsidies 
withheld over the four years between 2013/14 and 2016/17 are circa £476,100 which when 
added to the forecasted cost of cleaning the partnership’s database of £120,000 results in 
a cost known to date of circa £600,000 to HDC for errors.            

Recommendations

The T&FG’s recommendations are:

Due to the potential risks inherent in joint ventures, partnerships etc between HDC and the 
public and private sector, when HDC enters into such arrangements with third parties there 
should be provision in the relevant documentation setting out the terms and conditions of 
the arrangement for monitoring arrangements by HDC.
 
The Overview and Scrutiny Committee should be mindful of the Forward Plan as it can call 
in any Cabinet decision and ask for pre-scrutiny which provides the ability to comment on 
the business cases for any such arrangement before the Council is legally committed.

       

Page 48



Terms of Reference 

The following terms of reference were agreed at the first meeting of the Task and Finish 
Group: 

1. To continue the work of the Finance and Performance Sub Committee on CenSus 
Revenues and Benefits from March 2017 on the Housing Subsidy Audit

2. Review the working practices of CenSus following on from the officers measures to 
mitigate the situation

Report

At its February 2018 meeting T&FG received evidence from HDC’s Chief Internal Auditor. 
Members asked questions on the HDC’s internal audit work in relation to the monitoring of 
the CJC operations. They had noted that the September 2014 internal audit quarterly 
update report had referred to the risk of the partnership’s Revenues & Benefits services 
being given a qualified audit by the DWP as undertaken by the external auditor. 
Subsequent quarterly update reports had given a “limited assurance” rating. The T&FG 
also heard from the Director of Corporate Resources at this meeting.   

Some key points which arose at the meeting: 

 The figures for subsidy reductions for the period since 2012/13 and that the loss for 
the 2016/17 claim was considerably lower than in the previous two years.

 
 The officers were hoping to completely reduce the outstanding amount of lost 

subsidy from 2016/17.

 Members noted that the exercise to cle
[...]
nutes
	5 Cabinet Member Interview
	7 Report on the Council's Corporate Plan Priorities, Finance and Performance Q2 2018/19
	Appendix A O&S Performance Issues dashboard Q2 Final
	App B Corporate Plan Reporting Q2 final
	App C KPI Report Q2 final
	Appendix D - Finance Dashboard at M6 v2
	Appendix E - Revenue summary M6
	Appendix F - Capital programme at M6

	8a Final Report of the Census Task and Finish Group
	8b Final Report of the Engagement of Overview and Scrutiny Task and Finish Group
	9 Work Programme
	9a Suggestions for the Work Programme
	WSCC S106 Work Programme Suggestion_886610_01

	10 Cabinet Forward Plan



Minutes of the meeting

Overview and Scrutiny Committee
26 NOVEMBER 2018
Present:

Councillors: Leonard Crosbie (Chairman), David Coldwell (ViceChairman), Paul Clarke, Matthew French, Nigel Jupp, Lynn Lambert,
Tim Lloyd, Mike Morgan and Brian O'Connell

Apologies:

Councillors: Toni Bradnum, Jonathan Dancer, Billy Greening,
Kate Rowbottom, Ben Staines and Michael Willett

Absent:
Also Present:
SO/40

Councillors: Jonathan Chowen and Brian Donnelly

MINUTES
The minutes of the Committee held 24th September 2018 were approved as
correct record of the meeting and signed by the Chairman.

SO/41

DECLARATIONS OF MEMBERS' INTERESTS
There were no declarations of interest.

SO/42

ANNOUNCEMENTS
There were no announcements.

SO/43

CABINET MEMBER INTERVIEW
The Cabinet Member for Finance and Assets had been invited to the meeting
as part of the Cabinet Member interviews.
The following questions had been submitted in advance of the meeting, which
the Cabinet Member answered at the meeting.
Question 1:
Although the MTFS has now gone through Cabinet, it does appear that some
members of the council are not aware of the relationship between the MTFS
and the final Budget. Could you please clarify?
On the same subject I have seen that some councils operate a 5 year cycle of
MTFS and assume that we do the same. If this is the case can you please tell
the committee where we are in the cycle. Councillor Coldwell
Answer:

1

Overview and Scrutiny Committee
26 November 2018

Council finances are different to businesses. We receive our funding and then
design the services offer we can give our customers within the money given.
Businesses design their services and then work out how much they can sell and
at what price they sell them at.
The Medium Term Financial Strategy initially works out how much money we
believe we will receive. Then it looks that the cost of the current service offer.
Because it is illegal for the Council to set an unbalanced budget we then have
to consider how we fill in the difference. In these years of austerity I’m afraid
this difference is always, or almost always, a shortfall of money to service cost.
The strategy then looks at all the changes we could make to fill the gap
between what we provide and what we can afford. These changes include
increases in council tax and fees and charges but also, efficiencies officers can
make and new income ideas. For most councils this also means cuts to
services our residents and businesses value. Horsham District Council is in
the fortunate position we have been able to make these changes without
damaging cuts.
The budget is then, or rather is now, being calculated by each service in the
council in detail. The 2 processes come together with service plans to present
to Cabinet and Council after Christmas the full position. The strategy sets the
direction and the key changes, the budget fills in the detail.
On length of strategy there is no set rule. Some Council’s use 3, 4 or 5 years,
others go as long as 10. With our government funding, the capping levels,
being decided in December each year the further out we look the more
unreliable our estimate of the difference. The art of the Medium Term Financial
Strategy is to make enough change to make our position stable. If we do too
much, which a long strategy could encourage us to do, we may have to make
cuts to services our residents value. And then find ourselves making surpluses.
Do too little we end up like Northamptonshire.
That said we do have an outline 10 year model and I have looked at what our
longer term position is. If we are prudent, and that includes inflationary
increases on council tax and charges, and maximising use of our commercial
property portfolio, then this Council will not sit on large unnecessary reserves
nor face the Government inspectors coming in to reverse a situation we could
have managed had we made those prudent decisions at the start.

2

Overview and Scrutiny Committee
26 November 2018

3

Question 2:
Regarding the sale of surplus land, I accept that some of the parcels that might
be sold unsuitable for affordable or social housing for a number of reasons
including small plot size and/or location but will Cllr Donnelly confirm that the
Parish Councils be asked if they could suggest a community use for the land?
Councillor Coldwell
Answer:
No. The Council has an obligation under S123 of the Local Government Act
1972 to achieve the ‘best consideration’. The Head of Property Services is
preparing a report for January’s Cabinet proposing to sell some surplus land
and this was considered at my PDAG earlier this month. Selling this land we
release money we can reinvest in investment property for a return that will
support our financial strategy and enable us to maintain a balanced budget.
While community uses are valued, and as you know we support our
communities way in excess of the offer of other districts either in Sussex or
elsewhere, we cannot give away land for “nice to do” purposes, when we need
to create a sustainable future for this Council, its residents and its businesses.
The Committee noted the responses and the Cabinet Member agreed to take
supplementary questions.
The Committee noted that one of the difficulties with the Medium Term
Financial Strategy (MTFS) was forecasting the level of uncertainty of New
Homes Bonus, the Government grant and the cap on Council Tax.
The Committee discussed the sale of surplus Council owned land and whether
these could be suitable for affordable housing or temporary accommodation
units.
The Cabinet Member explained that these pockets of land were being sold to
increase the Council’s income. However he agreed that the sale of units for
temporary accommodation was a good project and land would be assed for
sale or such purposes, as it became available.
The Chairman thanked the Cabinet Member for attending the meeting.
SO/44

MEDIUM TERM FINANCIAL STRATEGY - OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY
RESPONSE
On 20th November 2018 the Chairman had invited Members of the Committee
to attend an informal meeting to discuss Overview and Scrutiny’s response to
the MTFS. The Chairman then presented the Committee’s response at the
Cabinet Meeting on 22nd November.

3

Overview and Scrutiny Committee
26 November 2018

A summary of the discussions at the informal meeting was presented to the
Committee:










The Council was currently financially robust with reserves of over £24M,
including New Homes Bonus (NHB)
The housing numbers calculated for 2019/20 to 2023/24 in the NHB were
accepted but considered modest
The NHB income projections were also considered modest
Capital expenditure – £2.5M in the reserves for 2019/20 for the
possibility of a running track, plus £11.3m for the Bridge development
Members accepted the RPI inflation figure of 3.3%
The forecast Savings/Income data were noted, but it was agreed that
Overview and Scrutiny would look in detail at the projected
Savings/Income for 2020/21 of £1.3M
Options table – the proposals were modest and some restrictive
The MTFS did not include the proposals for the sale of five parcels of
land of a value of approximately £1.55M, if the sale was approved there
is a windfall which had not been included in the MTFS
In relation to the sale of land, as mentioned above, the Members
stressed that this land should be offered on a “first refusal” basis to the
Housing Company that the Council intends to launch in 2019.

The Chairman stated that the informal meeting of the Committee was called at
relatively short notice to enable Overview and Scrutiny to comment on the
MTFS to be considered by the Cabinet on Thursday 22nd November. The
meeting was attended by seven members of the Committee. The Director of
Corporate Resources was not in attendance at the meeting.
The Cabinet Member thanked the Committee for its input.
SO/45

REPORT ON THE COUNCIL'S CORPORATE PLAN PRIORITIES, FINANCE
AND PERFORMANCE Q2 2018/19
The Committee received the report on the Council’s Corporate Plan Priorities,
Finance and Performance for quarter two.
In terms of financial performance the Director of Corporate Resources
highlighted that at mid-year the Council was predicting an overspend, which
was unusual.
It was noted that the main difference was as a result of the introduction of the
Homeless Reduction Act. The Director anticipated that targets would be back
on track by the year end.
On performance, the main indicator flagged up for the Committee was the
LGSS02 Right Time – housing benefit, as a result of the change over from the
Census partnership to LGSS and the complexities withdrawing from the
partnership. Withdrawal from the Census partnership would complete in midDecember. Much of the delay was attributed to the IT systems.

4

Overview and Scrutiny Committee
26 November 2018

5

Members of the Committee reiterated their support of the purchase of
temporary accommodation to house the homeless, rather than using Bed and
Breakfast.
Regarding capital expenditure, the Director noted the Members’ concerns
regarding Capital expenditure forecasting, it was a recurrent situation. The
Committee noted that the Chief Executive continued to put pressure on heads
of service when it came to project forecasting.
SO/46

TASK AND FINISH GROUP UPDATES

SO/47

FINAL REPORT OF THE CENSUS TASK AND FINISH GROUP
The Chairman of the Census Revenues and Benefits Task and Finish Group
presented the final report of the review.
The report highlighted some lessons learnt which would be taken on board for
future joint ventures.
It was suggested that more could be done to monitor the new scheme going
forward, to ensure that the same mistakes were not made in the future.
The Chairman of the Committee proposed a third recommendation, that the
Director of Corporate Resources address the monitoring and visitation process
to see how we are doing with our new third party contractor LGSS. The
Chairman asked for an update at the next meeting of the Committee.
The Committee noted and accepted the recommendations.
APPROVED

SO/48

(i)

That the work of the F&P on CenSus Revenues and
Benefits from March 2017 on the Housing Subsidy Audit,
be continued, and

(ii)

That the working practices of CenSus following on from the
officers’ measures to mitigate the situation, be reviewed,

(iii)

That the Director of Corporate Resources be asked to
provide an update to monitor the process with the new
partnership with the LGSS.

FINAL REPORT OF THE ENGAGEMENT OF OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY
TASK AND FINISH GROUP

5

Overview and Scrutiny Committee
26 November 2018

The Chairman of the Engagement of Overview and Scrutiny Task and Finish
Group presented the final report.
The report was recommending the reinstatement of the three working groups –
finance and performance, business improvement and community. The
Chairman stressed the importance of the timing of these meetings, to ensure
that reports are received in a timely manner.
The Committee approved the recommendations. The Committee hoped that the
terms of reference for each of these groups and membership would be
available for the next meeting.
The Vice-Chairman of the Committee would review the timetabling and logistics
for the new working groups and report back to the Committee.
APPROVED
(i)

SO/49

The Committee approved the introduction of three standing
working groups

ACTIONS ARISING FROM THE REPORT OF THE ENGAGEMENT OF
OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY TASK AND FINISH GROUP
The Committee agreed as part of the previous agenda item, that the
nominations for members for the three working groups would be presented at
the next meeting of the Committee, along with draft terms of reference and a
timetable.

SO/50

WORK PROGRAMME
Two members of the public spoke this item.
A suggestion had been submitted for the work programme on 25th September
2018 (the day after the last meeting of the Committee) on the S106 agreement
for North of Horsham. This suggestion was assessed by the Chairman and Vice
Chairman and not considered suitable for the work programme. Instead
Councillor O’Connell had been instructed by the Chairman to respond to the
concerns raised by the members of the public at the last meeting and to the
suggestion form which had been submitted.
Councillor O’Connell had sent an extensive reply to the member of the public
addressing his concerns and responding in detail to his statement. He refuted
his comments and gave a number of clear facts and figures to support this, as
had been set out in a number of Council reports over the past years on
affordable housing.
The Work Programme was noted.

SO/51

SUGGESTIONS FOR THE WORK PROGRAMME
6

Overview and Scrutiny Committee
26 November 2018

7

(i) Running Track
Two members of the public spoke on this item.
A suggestion to review the re-provision of the athletics track, was made. The
Councillor questioned whether the decision made by Council in 2012 and
supported again in 2015, was still valid in today’s economic circumstances.
The Cabinet Member for Leisure and Culture explained how the Council had
made a commitment to the re-provision of the athletics track as part of the
future of Broadbridge Heath Leisure Centre and it was now part of the
Council’s commitment.
After a long discussion on the matter it was concluded that as this item was
on the Cabinet Forward Plan for decision in January 2019, the Committee
could be involved with the discussions on cost, facilities, process. The
Cabinet Member invited all Members to attend his Policy Development
Advisory Group in January.
It was concluded that the Committee accepted the commitment to replace
the running track and based on the discussion with the Cabinet Member, the
Committee would expect to be engaged on the decision process and to
receive the relevant information at the same time as the Cabinet Member’s
Advisory Group.
Therefore this suggestion would not be taken forward.
(ii) S106 Funds – West Sussex County Council (WSCC)
A second suggestion for the work programme was made to establish the
allocation of S106 funds which Horsham District Council held on behalf of
WSCC.
The Committee approved this suggestion for a task and finish group.
SO/52

CABINET FORWARD PLAN
The Vice Chairman added this item to the agenda to make aware to the
Committee the items on the Cabinet Forward Plan, which in turn could help
generate subjects for review by Overview and Scrutiny.
The Committee noted the Cabinet Forward Plan.

SO/53

URGENT BUSINESS
There was no urgent business.

7

Overview and Scrutiny Committee
26 November 2018

The meeting closed at 8.14 pm having commenced at 5.30 pm

CHAIRMAN

8

